

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIFFANY ANN COLE

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-528

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3566
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 34

ARGUMENT..... 36

 ISSUE I..... 36

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT
 ADDRESSED DEFENSE COUNSEL DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF THE
 STATE WITNESS BRUCE NIXON CONCERNING THE PARAMETERS OF
 NIXON’S POSSIBLE SENTENCE UNDER HIS PLEA AGREEMENT.

 ISSUE II..... 54

 WHETHER THE TRIAL ERRED IN ADMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS OF COLE,
 JACKSON AND WADE WHILE PARTYING IN MYRTLE BEACH.

 ISSUE III..... 57

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY SENTENCED COLE TO DEATH
 SINCE THE TRIAL COURT SENTENCED CODEFENDANT BRUCE NIXON
 WHO WAS OF EQUAL OR GREATER CULPABILITY TO A TERM OF
 YEARS IMPRISONMENT.

 ISSUE IV..... 70

 WHETHER COLE’S DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPER IN LIGHT OF THE
 TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS AND WEIGHING OF TWO AGGRAVATING
 CIRCUMSTANCES, THE MURDERS WERE HAD AND THE MURDERS WERE
 COMMITTED TO AVOID ARREST.

 ISSUE V..... 83

 FLORIDA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH
 AMENDMENT AND THE DICTATES OF RING V. ARIZONA AND ITS
 PROGENY.

CONCLUSION..... 87

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 87

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Asay v. Moore,</u> 828 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	86
<u>Bell v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002)	76
<u>Bevel v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 2008)	86
<u>Blackwelder v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003)	83
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	56
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	77
<u>Caballero v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2003)	63
<u>Card v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	56
<u>Castro v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	86
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	85
<u>Delgado v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 2006)	69
<u>Doorbal v. State,</u> 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	83
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	84
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	56
<u>Esposito v. State,</u> 243 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971)	49, 50, 51
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	82, 84, 85
<u>Guardado v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007)	69

<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 109 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1959)	37, 49, 51
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 182, (Fla. 1988)	53
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1994)	75, 82
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	75
<u>Jacques v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	50, 51
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 963 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2007)	76
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	58
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	66, 67, 68, 80
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 845 So.2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	69
<u>Millett v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1984)	53
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1993)	71, 74
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005)	71, 74
<u>Poole v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 2008)	56
<u>Porter v. Crosby,</u> 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	83
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	86
<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)	58
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	76
<u>Rigsby v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)	53
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	83, 86

<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	85
<u>Salazar v. State,</u> 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	68
<u>Schoewetter v. State,</u> 931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	81
<u>Shere v. Moore,</u> 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	58, 63
<u>Simmons v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	50, 52
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	57
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	53, 75
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	65
<u>State v. Steele,</u> 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	84
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	56
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	65
<u>Troy v. State,</u> 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	84
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	65
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	68
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	56
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 847 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2003)	85
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007)	85
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	77
